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1. COURT DECISIONS - HOFFMAN IMPORT. & DISTRIBUTING.COMPANY 
v ... S. S. PIERCE CO. and DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIR~1EDa 

HOFFl·'lAN IMPORT & DISTRIBUTING 
COMPANY, ·a corporation, 

Appellant 

Vo 

SUPERIOR COV.dT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-36l+-68 

s. S. Pr~RCE co., a corporation, 
and DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL DEPARTMl~NT OF LAW AND 
PUBLIC $AFETY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

Respondents 
----------~-----------~---~-~---~------~-

·Argued September 15, 1?69 - Decided September 30, 1969 

· Before. Judges Kilkenny, Labrecque and Leonard .. 

On appeal from Order and Juogment of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage·control of the Department of 
Law and Public Safety, State of New Jersey. 

Mr. Donald G. Collester, Jr., argued the cause for 
appellant (Messrs. Saltzman and Swartz, attorneys). 

Mr.. Norman Bruck argued the cause for respondent 
S" s. Pierce Co. 

Statement in lieu of brief was filed by Mr. Arthui" 
J. Sills, Attorney General of New Jersey, on behalf 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

PER CURIAM 

(Appeal from Director 1 s dec:lsion in poff1~1EJ1._Jmport. · 
& Distr:bhgt~llLQomp_~Il.Y._Y. S. S. Pi<?L9-~ .. Co., Bulletin 1S26, 
Item 2. Director affirmed. Opinion not approved for 
publicat~on by the Court committee on opinionse) 
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.2e · APPELLATE· DECISIONS - · GUTIERREZ· v. UNI'.ON CITY. 

PEDRO .GUTIERREZ, 

Appellant,· 

Ve 
' ' . 

. BOARD .. OF .COMMISSIONERs·· OF THE 
CITY OF.~ION.CITY, 

· . Respond~nt·~ 
. . . --------..;~-~---..;_-__________ .-:t ______ .. ~-

) 

)· 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL.· 
· CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Marvin .A.·. Stern, Esq~,· Attorney for .Appell~nt ·· . . . 
. Cyril J ~ McCauley, ~sq., by Edward J. Lynch, ~sq.·; > 

: Attorney for Respondent .. ;. . . .. ·. · 
- - - . . . - . 

·. BY TEE DIRECTOR: -· 
- ,' -

. ; 

. ·_ The Hearer has filed· the. f·ollowing r.eport her~irif;.· :. 
- . ' ·.\ ~ . 

·Hearer's Re.-Qort 
. ~ :-· . 

-'.; . .: -

· ·- .-- .·._· ·,,· _· ·Ttiis· is. an appeal from- the· acti.on- cf respondent:· Boar4---~-6f < · 
. _·Commissioners .of Union City .(hereinafter Board) :·whereby it.>.:'.: :-

1
>-- . 

· •· ·'/suspended. appellant ~ s plenary re tail consumption.· 11cense·_ ~- f' or'.~ >- '> _i: · ./· 
· premises· -143 - .48th Street for sixty days effective ]?ebruar_y: J~4,:·· : .. -_ · _ 
i9·69 ;· , after finding him guilty of allowing,· permitting· and .... :_·~~: '_ '\- ,_:_ :·._ 

· su~fering ·gambling in and upon the licensed. premis.e.s: ;bp., _·January::·, 
'-,1·2··_, .. _,,'1968A ' : ' . _ ' , , • • '•' •. , ' ' - - . - .·, . ',~ ;.~· 

,_: .. · ... ·Appellant contends. in his petition of -appeal that ·the·· 
· ac_tion of the Board was ~rr·oneous. for reasons which· may ... be:·_ 
·sU1Dmarized as follows: · .. -. · · · 

. . - .. 

j ••• •• 

, ~·- . . · (a) The resolution arrl~~order does no.t set .forth·. ·ab.y· : - . . _-
findings- of fact_ or determinations upon .which the suspension_·was ·:·· 
11p~esumably passed. 11 

· · · · .. ... · · -.. 

· (b) ·The findings were against ·the weight o'f- the:<-evidehcg. 

(c) The hearing before the Board deprived appe.llan~ .. :bf · .· .. :./'>~'(/­
._·his. constitutional rights and· was contrary to rules arid .-regulations·,,<_ 

-of ·this .Division, and New Jersey statutes. · · · '· · .· .. 

. . . Th~Board's.answer admits the. jUrisdicti,onal.allega.ti.bns 
:. and denies the substantive allegations• It further sets for~~-

. ·that ·the evidence before it clearly established the -charge . ··­
_-.~-~referred and fully. sustai~ed the action of. ~he Board• 

-·. . The hearing. on appeal· was based upon the stenographic<·.: 
transcript -of· the hearii:ig before the Board, with supplemental_ · 
testimony offered by appellant, pursuant to Rules 6 and 8 of··_ 
State. Regulation Noe· 150 · · . · .. · 

, . _··The· transcript of the testimony below retlects .the·· .• .. ---
: _:.following:' ·Captain .Frank Scarafile of _the Union City ·Police·· ·. · ,,, . 
.. 'Department testified that he received many complaints _that a · ... u 

,·.game .known as "charade", a Spanish gambling gamei was bering .... : :· ,· 
"played on.t~ese premises •. Prior.to January_12,- .968' he:h~d .i.'.> 

spoken to the li_censee, _informing him of· the -numerous compla_int_s,; ·;.-_· 
··and warning _him ~hat the operation. .. _of the. game :was illegal~ •.On---_:_.·"-
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the date in ques~ion, -~ccompa~ied by. other police officers, he 
entered the premises and observed an .. individual lmo"m to h1m as: 
Andres Coto in possession of ila magic slate"• He instructed an 
officer to seize the slate and 8: ve~vet bag containirtg:woode:µ · 
b~ocks .numbered from 2 throug~ 9 and o, together with a 
"Jewelry box ·~vith the number l in it." . 

:· The. polic~ .eearq~ed Coto,_ one Diego Valdez who was sea.ted 
next to Goto, an~ the lic~nsee wh9 w.~s standing behind the bar . 
immediately.1n front of these individuals. The search revealed 
that the licens~e· had $1.-472.15 on his persol;l; Coto ·had· $178.60 
and Valdez $11:.+5• All three men were arrested; the licensee was 
charged with maintaining a g~mbliµg,hoU~~, iµ v~olation of .State 
s~atute •. The i.fitne~s explained ~hat although there were .about . 
fifteen or twenty patrons present, he did not observe arty· 
gambling taking place at the time of the confrontation.and the 
three persons arrested were charged with possession of gambling 
~araphernalia. · · · · . 

Captain.Scarafile described the manner of 'playing charade 
as follows:. 

"Six of these -numbers are used at one time. 1 to 
9 or 5. to 10._ For exampie, if you are~ using 1 to 6 you 
take out the other numbers. and the bag is shaken up- . 
and one number is take~ out and' placed into this box and 
this is the winner and\ it is placed behind the bar or a. 
different spot. The·six.people that are betting, their 
names would go on the magic slate' the amount they are · 
betting. The winner, for example if you're using a·_ ·. 
dollar denomination as a bet would get five dollars and · 
the person that is·rurining the game would get one dollar 
as a cut." · 

The witness further noted that when he entered the.tavern, 
several of the articles comprising the game were on the bar in 
front of the lice'llsee. One of the patrons, Ray Scotti, threw 
one 'bf the items on the floc:>r.. Another was found behind the bar. 

On cros·s examination, Captain Scarafile added that when he 
;first· walked into the premises, Coto was holding the slate in 
· his i hand · ~nd was ·proceeding ·to . erase and· discard the said slate • 

.. The ·11censee was standing behind the bar, about three feet· 
, "immediately. in front ot Cotoe . 

. , . , . . . --<: Lieutenant Wilbur Nelson testified that he· ac.eomp~ied . 
·; ·.Captain Scare.tile to the" tavern after they had received telephone. · 
":.,complaints tha.t gambling was taking place on these licensed · ·· 

:.: . premises. The. 1ieensee -eould not speak English and, on at least 
:._. :. one pric:>r occasion, Coto act!ed as interpreter and explained to · . 
. . - the licensee that cpmpihaints bad been received, that the gambling 

"would have to cease or therewould be an arrest madee" He 
.specifically reterred to the ·game of charade which was the 

· subject of the complaints. The licensee maintained through Coto 
._':that this game was being played in "all the Spanish tavernse," 

Entering the premises on the date alleged herein, Lto 
Nelson saw the· "magic slate"· being thrown to the floor by Coto. 
He retrteved it from the rear of the bar and also took from the · .. _. 

··,·top of the bar the bag containing. the wooden blocks. Coto, upon 
questioning, just stared blankly and said.1 "I am not doing · 

... anythin_g. n . The licensee· wa~ · standing behind the bar. in the 
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immedfa.te! vicini.ty· of Cnto with a g_lass, in his, nand.o·, 

PoJlfee· Of"fi.c·e·r Mark R. Fusco corroborated the a.fore­
mentf.one:d. tes.t.fmony and added the r·a11.owing :: He S'eized. the. bag: 
of· wo:oden~- 'blo·cks· and the. jewelry· box after Lt •. N:el.son p·fcked 
UJ>i the0 slat·e,··· The bag c:ont·afned nine· wooden h]ocks'- "from 
number· 2. to. numhe·r. Q:: on. one side and the other side i.s the ·ie:tt'er· 
A."' .. . . -

Pedro· .Gu.t:te·rr·ez, the ··appellant,, testifying in de:fe~ns·e-. 
of this chargff th.Tough an interpreter, categorically denied. 
kno1'Tiing. anything a.bout. the. game of charade--,. nor did he have, 
any knowledg.e of the game be-ing conducted at his premis·e:s· ... · He. 
diid not· re-member eve·r· speaking t.o· Captain Scaraflle: or :Lieutenant; 
Nelson. :at _any t-.fme· pr~.or to· ~anuary· 12, 1-968' \"Tith. re,~~peet- t·~- any 
alle.g,e·d gambling: on his premise"s. If the po;J~ic.e. of f1cers vis.ited 
the pr·emise~s:,,: "he· wasn't in the tave-rn •. " He ha.s' never played the:: 
game' of' dharad.o· and doe·s. not know who· is· the owner of'· the. s:la.t·e o.r;· 
_the wooden blocks which were found by the: police of .ficer-s. •. 

· N.o. other witne.s:s·es. were called i:h behalf o-f appe~ll.ant at~ 
the: h:ear·tng: be for~- the: Board. However? at the J?·~enary· · de~. novo,. 
hearing-, two addit:fonal witnesse.s te·s·tified in his; behalf ... 

Ped:ro: C'ame,j'.o, a netghboring_ barber who: was, a patron at: 
-~he, lie·ens.ed p.r·emises on the. date: charged,) gave the following: 
account.:: He: was. seated near Mr. Coto but did not s·e.e· any 
gamhling: taking. place:.. He did see the velve.t. bag: and the· s'late. 
on the bar and is· f'amiliar with the· gamff of char.ado,., He: · 
remember·ed. s.eeing the· game. played in Cuba and admi.t.t·e'd that it: 
i.s; usually· played for money s·take:S:tt 

Andre·s C'ot:o t'e,stifie.d that he was ne.ver::~fn pos:s"es:sfon'. 
of: the slat·e or any o..f the blocks ··which were part of· the' c:harado 
game· and that,. s:o far· as: he- knows., the. ffr·s't, he· s:a~r or· them· 
was. when. one 0 1f the detec:tive·s-: showe·d them~ to~ him.. HEl denie'd, 

·being: the: owner of.' any of the, charado- equipment or· in. p.o·.s:s:e;s;s·ion:. 
thereof on. the: date·· charged... . r • • 

In. or.de·r tn, meet·· the, burden re.q11ired. by RU:le~ 6~ of'.' 
S:tate: Re:g.ulat:ion. No; ... 15", appe:llant mus:t. show mahif·e'.st'.· e~r·or 
and. tha.t: the:· a:c:t;ion. 0·f' the. Hoard was'. e:learly.· agains:t; the: I.o.gf.e'. 
and er·r·e:et. of' the: pr.e.s:ent'ed r·ac·ts'... Tlia t; burden. was: noit; me:t: 
'her·~~.. Huds:on Ber -en. c·ount, · Re taf l Lf.. u0r' S't.ore:S'. As:s:n.. v,· . H(l'boken:., .. 
135' N .• ,J .J~;., 02: ".19' :7:- :: •. App'ellant- has; f.a.f!ed. to: demonstrat·e: oF· · 
e:s,ta.blisb. any· ctJns:t;ftut·ional :inf''irmi.ty or vi.olat·i.on. orf' appil.i.cabJle: 
s,tat·e· s'.ta,t:ut'e0s-. :fin. the: pF.o.ceedings. be:f"o~e! t·:fue, Board, as~ al].e.g.ed. 
fn. hi.s: p:e!t~i.t-ion. o;f' app,eal<\). . 

In. the· de:t:e,rmfnat:iLon. of.' this: ma.tt'e,r·,; which. pr'e,s:en:t·s; a .. 
.. sharp; f a.c:t:ual. c:onf.]iet. :fin .. the· te s:t;:Ernony heredLn.,j -we: ar'e: guidJedi. b~r 
the, we.Il e!stab>Ii.shed pr·fnc.i.p.l.e: that: the;se: . :r»r.'oc:e:edin:g;s; are: c:iv:ilJL 
in. na.ture: and. n.o,t e,r·imfnal. (Kravi s; v·. Hoc:k:,, .. 13'.7 N: •. Jr •. 1 .•. 2.52~); 
and. r.'effUir~'. pr'o:o,f.' by· a. pre;ponde:F.a:nce\ of. the: e--re'.ditb[e' e:v:Uclen:c"e: 

··;· only·.. Bt.1:.t;Jle:r." Oak: T·a.vern v •. D'd~~. of. Al.c:oh01l:1Lc: Betve-r:a. e: Cbnrttr.·o:] . 
2·o· ·, T\Ti J· · -3:r.]:3, .. ,19' ·6: .. ~· · ... l· · n· -ti 6 · · · · · · .,,, . 
. :.,· J..'i;., .·•· .. ~!. i ·,_j.;,,; .·· :;; ~~'Jl.e:uu. v.,. av..tl.s:,,~ .~.··: Ni.)J! •. ~up:e:F.'e, 2.1 ,2: ~.App~., 

D·l.V •. l.960:1: ;; Ho:v1iarc::i!. T.ave:rn. . Inc... v·., Dl.v-~: rnr.· Al.c~oho)l.i.e: JB!e;ve:1ta e) 
c:o-~~.r.·C?1~-. (~pp •. ID;f.vr., Jl 962: ·1 ,; not: 01ff."fc:ially· r.e:p.01r'te,d!.,,, r'e.e'.o(r.d'..ed. :Eh. 
B:uJi.J!..e:t;2n Illf.91 ,1 ].tem l •.. 

. . · In. e:va:li:ua.t:l.ng: t:ne: t:e~s;tfmony·1, the~ Hear·er.· mus;t: c:r.e:di:t~ as; 
muc:h, 0:r· as: _lf.t:t;JLe·, as: fue· f.lndi.s' :r.·e·l:iLahle: o· 7/ Wi:iLg;nm1te: : Ei\r:EdJe·:nee~. 
s;ec... 210.C} ~.3J1~·a. EtllQ, 191+CJ)i 0• Evia.e:nic:e.~) to:· 'be; be-JL:te:·veci,_

1 
miUsdl;; no:,t; 
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only proceed fron the mouths of credible witnesses but must 
be credible in itself, and must be such as comnon experience 
and observation of mankind can approve as probable in the 
circumstances~ Spagnuolo Vo Bopnet~ 16 NaJo 546 (195°1f)o As 
the court stated in Hornauer v,. Div@ of Alco}.1olic Beyerage 
Control (App& Divo 1956)~ 40 NoJ~Supero 501, 506~ 

nThe choice of accepting or rejecting the · 
testimony o~ witnesses rests, therefore, with the 
administrative agencyo Where such choice is reasonably 
made, it ~s conclusive on appeaL1u · 

The BoardWs witnesses readily aclrn.owledge that they did 
not see any gambling activity taking place, although there is 
some circmnstantial evidence to that effectQ However, Rule 
7 of State Regulation No~ 20 provides: 

HNd licensee shall engage in or allow, permit ·or 
·suffer any pool-selling, book-making or any playing 
for money at faro, roulette, rouge et noir or any 
unlawful game or gambling of any kind or allow, . 
permit· or suffer any device or apparafus designed fo~ 
any such purpose, or any machine or device commonly 
lmown as a bagatelle or pin ball machine, in or upon 
the l~censed premisesi nor shal~- any license~ possess, 
have custody of, or a low·~ permit or suffer in or 
upon the licensed premises any slip, ticket, book, 
record, document, memorandum or other ·writing 
pertaining in any way to any pool-selling, book­
making or any unlawful game or gambling of any 

· kind 4) o o u (Emphasis supplied) 

From the record herein, I am persuaded that the testimony 
of the three police officers forthrightly, convincingly and 
accurately represents the true factual pictureo Two of the 
witnesses testified that on at least one prior occasion (the 
police captain speaks of two.prior occasions), they warned 
appellant that the Police Department had received complaints 
that the game of charado ·was being played for money stakes at his 
premises o The testj.mony is also clear that when the· officers 
entered the premises, Coto had the slate used in the game on the 
bar and, according to the testimony of Lto Nelson, threw it to 
the floor when he was approached by the police officers0 , 

It is also abundantly clear that appellant was standing 
within a few feet of Coto at the time of the confrontation and 
that several numbered blocks of wood which.were.part of the 
game were found oh the bar0 It ·was logical for the police to 
appr-ehend and ultimately arrest· Coto and Valdez, the patron 
seated next to him~ in addition to the appellante None of the 
other patrons in the tavern was arrested because they neither 
had possession of gambling equipment nor were they observed to 
participate: or engage in gamblinge 

The test;i.mony of appellantRs witnesses on the other. 1 

hand,· is~ in my view, impersuasive, incredible~ and thus unworthy 
of belief~ Appellant, in his testimony before me denied that 
any of the gambling paraphernalia ·was present in the tavern and 
seemed to suggest that it was brought in by the ~olice officerso 
Even counsel for appellant unhesitatingly rejected that versione 
Positioned as he wa·s, almost immediately· in front of Coto; 
appellant»s bland denial that he saw the charade device or the box 
c·ontaining the number behind the bar is preposterous and his 
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testi~ony becomes nuga~ory. Finally, ao:pellant•s testimony ts 
unbelievable because, in the-face of ~ff1rmative testimony by. 
the poli~e .officers that they had warned him on prior occasions 
about gambling, he steadra.stly denj_ed that such warnings were 
given. 

Camejo r~adily admitted that charado is a gambling 
. device and is Cl: game involving money, although he denied that, .. · 
the game was played on the licensed premises at·that time. 

Coto also'· denied that· he was in ·possession of any of the·· 
gambling equipment and insisted that the first time ·he saw it"· 
i:JaS when the· detectives. displayed it and asked him ·whether· he ·was: 
the owner.. He does not satisfactorily explain why the slate · 
was picked up· by the police officers from the floor· near him ... 

·I am-. further persuaded· frame the testimony that ch.arado 
is a_gambling game and that it is played·for money· stake-s.: .. 
The record shows. -clearly that this game . consists of." terr bl;ocks. 
or. cubes numbered; from. ze.r.o·. to nine. v"J:hen five of these·. blocks< 
are removed., the other five. blocks are · plac.ed. in · a box and:. 
betting takes place by inserting -numbers on a slate. r .. · am. . . 
convinced and find that appellant allowed, permitted and: .. 
suffered· a gambling device. on his licensed premises.in.violation 
of Rule 7 of State· Regula.tioh No. 20 and that· the Board 2. acting.: 
reasonably,. determined' that a violation thereof occ:urred. . . 

I conclude that. appellant has failed to sust·ain the . 
. burden of establishing that the action of the Board, was 
. erroneous and should be reversed. It is,: therefore·, recommended 
·that an order be entered affirming the Board's action, dis.- . · 
missing the appeal and fixing the effective dates· of the 
suspensione 

Conclustons and Order 

No exceptions to. the Hearer's report were filed pursuant 
_to Rule 14 of State- Regulat~on No. 15 •. 

Having carefully considered the transcripts of testimony, 
the exhibits and the Hear.er·'s report, I concur in the finding.s 
and· con·clusions. of the. Hearer and adopt them as ·my conclusions .. 
herein, · · 

Accord.ingly, :i. t is,. on. this. 29th day of. Aug:us~ 1969; · 

ORDERED that -the act.ton of. re.spondent be and- the same is· 
hereby affirmed and the. appeal be and the same is hereby·-
dismissed; and i~ is further 

· ORDERED that Plenary Ret.ail' Cons·W11ption Lic,ehse .C-151, · 
issued by· the Board of Commissioners of· the City of· Uni.on City 
to .Pedro Gutierrez, for premises 143 - 48th Street,:. Union . 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for sixty '(6.0} days,·.· 
commencing *-at 3· a.m. Monday_, -S~ptemb~r 8., 1969-, and terminating. 
at 3 a.m •. Friday, November· 7, 1969. . 

JOSEPH M •. KEEGAN 
. DIRECTOR 

* ·By or.der dated 9/5/69, the_ suspension ·was de.fe:rred 
to commenoe at 3 A.M. Monday, October 20, 1969 and 
to terminate-at 3 A.M~. Friday, December ~9, 1969. 

' . 'J 
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·3e APPELLATE DECISIONS - KILLIAN v. PENNS·GROVEe 

WILLIAM KILLIAN, 
t/a CIRCLE K HANCH CLUB, 

Appellant 

BOROUGH·COUNCIL OF TIIB 

) 

) 

) 

) 

BOROUGH OF PENNS' GROVE, ) 

Respondent ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

David Le Horuvitz, Esqe, Attorney for Appellant 
Donald Le Masten, Esq~, Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

PAGE 7. 

Appellant appeals from suspension of his license by 
respondent for twenty-five days after its finding of his guilt 
of two charges, viz.; for fifteen days on the first charge 
alleging that he permitted consumption of alcoholic beverages 
on the· licensed premises during prohibited hours, and for ten 
days on the second charge alleging that he hindered investigation 
by local police officerse · 

At the hearing respondent consented to reversal of the 
finding of guilt and dismissal of the second (hindering) 
charge, and reduction of the penalty on the first (hours) 
charge from fifteen to ten days'.1 whereupon appellant withdrew 
the ·appeal11 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 8th day of September 1969, 

ORDERED that the second charge be and the same is 
hereby dismissed and the finding of guilt on the first charge 

· be and the same is hereby affirmed; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons1unption License C-7, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Penns Grove 
to William Killian, t/a Circle K Ranch Club, for premises 42 
West Pitman Street,. Penns Grove, be anc1 the same is here by 
suspencled for ten {10) days, conllilencing at 7 a~m. :Monday, 
September 15, 1969, and terminating at 7 aomG Thursday, 
September 25, 19690 

JOSEPH M& I\EEGAN 
DIRECTOR 



PAGE 8 BULLETIN 1881 

lt-. APPELLATE DECISIONS ..;. CASEY'S INC. v. YiliANSBURG. 

CASEY'S INC. 
t/a "CASEY 1S11 , 

Appellant, 

v. 

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF KEANSBURG, 

R(3spondent 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·' 

--~-----~----~~------~----------
Ja~es F. McGovern, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Appellant 

·Howard A •. Roberts, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellant appeals from suspension of its plenary· retaii 
consunption license for premises 93-97 Beach~·ray, Keansburg, by 
·respondent for five days effectiv·e July 14, 1969, after its .. 
finding of the licensee· 1 s guilt .of a charge alleging that it 
permitted a brawl on the licensed premises on June 8, 1969. 

· · By ordei" dated. J-qly 8, 1969, the suspension was s-tayed 
pending determination of the appeal. · 

Prior to hearing, appellant's.attorney advised ~e-that 
the appeal was ·withdrawn. 

- . . NorJ?ally, the -suspension would now be reimposed, 
effective in regular course. However, report of recent . 
investigation discloses that the licensed business is principally.· 
swnmer se~sonal and that it is currently being operated only 
on Wedn~sday and Friday_ nights and on Saturdays and Sundays, and 

·then only on a minimal basis. Hence the effective date of.the .. 
reimposed suspension wiil be deferreJ until operation of the 
licensed business is resumed full time on a substantial basis •. 

Accordingly, it is, .on this 26th day of September_,·1969; 

, ORDERED that the appeal here.in be and the same is 
hereby dismissed; and it is:further 

. . . . . ' 

- ' 

ORDERED that. the· five-day suspension of P·lenary Retail . · · 
Cons:umption License C-2, issued by the Municipal Council:of. the .. 
Borough of Keansburg. t'o Casey• s Inc.•, t/a Casey's, for pramises · 
93-97 Beachway, Keansburg, be and the same is hereby reimposed, 
the effective date of such suspension to be fixed by furth~r. 

··order as aforesaid. · · 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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5. APPELLATE DEC!SIONS - KOVAL v. KEANSBURG. 

GEORGE KOVAL , 
t/a ''CLUB SHAl:ffiOCK", 

Appellant; 

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF. THE 
BOROUGH.OF KEANSBURG; 

Respondent 
-------------~~~-------~-~-~----~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

James Fe McGovern, Jr., E~q., Attorney for Appellant 
Howard A. Roberts, Esqe, Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE D!RECTOR: 

PAGE 9. 

Appeilant appeais from suspension of his plenary retail 
consumption license for premises 9~-96 Beachway, Keansburg, by 
respondent for t~n days effe~tive July 14, ·1969, after its 
findi~g of the licensee's guilt of a charge alleging that he 
permitted a bra1~l on the licensed premises and employed a person 
convicted of crime involving moral_ turpitude on June 8, 1969. 

By order dated July 8, 1969, ·the suspension_ was stayed 
pending determination of the a·ppeal.- · · . · · 

, Prior to hearing,· appellant's attorney advised ·me that 
the appeal was wi thdra-vme . · · 

Normally, the suspension ·would now"be reimposed, effective 
in regular courseo However, report of recent investigation dis­
closes that the licensed business is principally summer seasonal 
and that it is cur~ently being operated only on Wednesday and 
Friday nights and on Saturdays and Sundays, and then only on a 
minimal basis5 Henqe the effective date of the reimposed 
suspension will be deterred until operation of the licensed 
business is resumed full.time on a substantial basiso 

Acco~dingly,· it is, on this 26th day of September, 1969, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed; ang. it is further · _-, 

_J . 

ORDERED that tne ten-d.ay suspension of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-11, issued by the Municipal Council of 
~he Bor01~gh of Keansburg to George Kovalj t/a Club si:amrock1 for 
premises 94-96 Beachway ~ Keansht.i.r,g, be and the same is hereby 
reimposed, the effective date of such suspension to be fixed by 
fuxther order as aforesaido 

JOSEPH M& KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PRQCgEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC Bl~VERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 70 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the_.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILJO, INCORPORA~ED 
t/a Broadway 1.ounge 
879 Broadway 
Newark, New· Je~sey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptfon ). 
License C-623, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Newark. 

------------~--------~---------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by John.Ee Harris, Secretary-Treasurer 2 Pro se 
Walter Hca Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE-DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads !,1011 yµl t to a charge alleging that oh . 
June 16, 1969 i.t possessed alcoholic beverages in thirteen 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their _ 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20·~ 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the .Director for thirty-five days effective March 27, . · · . 
1969 for similar violation (involving eleven bottles). · Re -_W;Llj_o, 
Inc_9R,P-orated; Bulletin 1856, Item 6~ 

The license will be suspended for forty-five days (Re 
· Co1=_µmpu_s ~E-.r._.& Grill~_ Inc., Bulletin 1809; _Item 5),. to which 
will be added ten days by reason of the prior record of 
suspension for similar violation within the past.five years 
(R~ClE?~ffi!~afe,_lp...£.., Bulletin 1745, Item 2) and fifteen · · 
days by reason of the aggravating circumstance of the occurrence 

· of the instant violation on June 16, 1969 in close proximity to.· 
.- the expiration on -Nay 1, 1969 of the suspens:ion for the prior · 
violation (Be Hausne~, Bulletin· 1832, Item 5) or a total· of-- .. <" 
seventy days, with remission of five days for the plea.entered,·· 
leaving a n~t· suspensio~ of sb~ty-five days.. · · . . . . - ::.: · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of Septemb~r 1969 ,.: · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-623; 
_issued.by the Mnnicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

. ' ~ . 

· of' the City of Ne,wark to Wilj o, Incorporated, t/a Broadway · . 
_Lounge, for premises 879 Broadway 2 Newark, pe and the same is. ____ . .,_. 
hereby suspended ~or· sixty~five (65) days, :commencing at 2 a.m. · · 

. Monday, September 15, 1969, and terminating at 2 aeme We_dnesdayt . 
. November 19,-·1969e ·· · · · 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 



7.NUMBffi O:' MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMuUNT OF FE~S PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1968 tO JUNE .30, 1969 AS RE.PORTED TO THE DIVISION.OF 
SLCOHULIC BEVER.ci.GE.CUNTRUL BY ~HE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S~ 33:1-19(INCLUDING 57 ISSUED BY THE DIE.ECTOR PURSUANT TO R.Sv 
33:1-20) ·_, . . 

• C L A S S I F I C A T I 0 N 0 f. L I C E N S E S 
~ 
r-i 

f::1 
PLENARY PLENARY Limited Seasonal Licenses Number 

d Retail Retail_ Retail Retail Surr .. Licenses ·Total 
~· Consumption Distribution Club Distribution Consumption ReToked in Fees p.. 

Noo Fees No. Fees No., Fees . NoQ Fees Nol Fees Retired Effect Paid 
Countx; Issued ·Paid Issued ·Paid IS§U~ Pa;id I§sued Pa.id I§SUed Paid 

Atlantic 1+34 $ 208~090~00. .. : 74 $27,755.00 30 $ 2,620.00 588 $ 238~375"'00 
Bergen 811 352,049.00 301 96,495.00 165 15,032.20 l+4 $2,106e5o" 5 $ 1,398075 1326 467,, _981~ 45 
Burlington 199 94,044.20 43 16,515.00 57 7,~2 .. 92 1 50()00 300 118,022.12 
Camden 453 242,678.14 87 39,863.00 81 8,187.00 l 450ci00 619 291,178 .. l4 
Cape May 1.42 78,400.00 13 4,700000 18 2,250.00 173 85,350.00 
Cumberland 82 M,lOOeOO 15 4,450.00 32 4,350000 129 52,900.00 
Essex 1218 783,830.00 338 223,050.00 94 12,825.00 24 1,200000 2 19500~00 4 1672 1,022,405 .. 00 
Gloucester 110 41,140.00 16 3,998.70 25 2,294.00 151 - 47,432a70 
Hudson 1402 6jJ;,895.00 297 . 121,900.00 79 9,176.22 58 2,450 .. 00 11 1825 767 ,421.22 
Hunterdon 80 33,688 .. 00 16 10,508 .. 00 17 2,090.00 ll.3 46,2s6.oo 
Mercer 400 2.86,275 .. 59 51 27,154.00 64 9,467.57 515 322,897 .. 16 
Middlesex 635 322,439966 89 30, 763.50 139 11,315.47 4 200.00 l 866 364,718063 
Monmouth 553 295,093.00 128 . 46,200.00 66 7,124.05 10 492000 19- 11,267074 776 360,176 .. 79 
Morris 361 154,707.91 1-05 45,470.00 73 7,332.50 13 650c00 5 1,560000 557 209,720.4]. 
Ocean 196 . 113,921.,66 52 23,632.00 49 5,500.00 297 143,053.66 
Passc.ic 802 ?46,909 .. 00 169 54,540·.oo 51 6,000.00 6 300.00 1 1027 407,749.00 
Salem 52 21,130.00 8 1,640~00 21 1,783.50 81 24,55Jc.50 
Somerset 190 89;870 .. Q_p 1+2- .13,855.00 42- 4,898.90 274. 108,623.90 
Sussex 165 47,720.00 20 . 4,350.00 13 740.00 1 50.00 l 225~00 200 53,085.00 
Union 547 327,406.00 144 75,218.00 91 9,786.72 25 l,250a00 l 806 413,660.72 

.-l Warren 146 45,060.00 22 . 5,573.86 32 3,500.00 l 225000 201 54,35S!D86 co 
.co . 
,{ 

4,562,357.16 2030 877,631.06 1239 133,686.05 186 8,748~50 34 .. 16,626,.,49. 21 12496 5,599,049.26 z Totals 9026 
H 
E-4 Period April 1, to June JO, 1969 r.-.q 
H New - 4 uca, 7 MCBn, 3 flDft 
r-=l ,.... .... Retired-4 ncu, 1 ncsn Late Renewal - 1 uc• ·Joseph M .. Keegan I-' 

i:Ct Surrendered - 1 1tCB11 , 4 HCB 
' Total Surr. or Rev. or Ret. since 1968 ·- 21 Director 

All Seasonals in effect 

September 2l.~ ig'6 
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· $~. DISCIP;LINARY PROCEEDINGS GAMBLING -(NUMBERS BETS) 
LlCENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. - • ~ '., r"" • ~~-.~ 

In t:ije Matter of Disc,ipiinary 
:?roceedings against · · 

~DW~ A" MEYER, JR. 
- t/a ·Eddie w s Tavern 

). 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.·ORDER 

200 No~ 5t~ Street 
_ Harrison, Ne:w J:ersey 

Ho~de7," of Pteil.ary Ret.ail Conswnption ) 
Lic~ns~ C~32 issued' by the Town 
Cotmcil of- the Tm,m a·r Harrms·on ) . . ' 1·~. . . " - ' - . . . . ·.. . .. ' . 

--------~---~--~---~-~-------~----------Simo~, D(3ns'tman & No,o:nan, E;3qs., by John w .. Noonan·'· Es~t., 
· _ . · · .!lttorneys for Lic~nsee 

_ Lo-q~p F ~ ~reo~e '· Esq~, Appearing for the Div_isioIJ. 

BY ~ .DIRECT.OR: 

The Hearer :Qa$ f,i.led ·.the following :report .h~rein: · 

Hearer;1 s R~rt 

· .Licens~e pleaded. no.t _g1;1.:ilty. to the fo1iovri~~: .charges:· 

_ ··.· · 111_. On .Janu,~ry 2, ..8·, -?li 24_2 -February 3, ?, :L1* and · 
l 9, ]. 999,. Y()U al,lpwed, per1n.J. tted. and ~uffere<l: gamblµig 
~h and U.'P9!1 your iice~sed pre!Jlj,ses·, viz .• , thE3 irl~~ing · 
and · accept~ng .of bets · in 9- · lotte1".y, comin_qn.ly k:noWii 
.as the 1mimbe:rs game-w '· on. a~l of said .dat~s a.nd 0)1; 
ho:rse· ·races on sa~d ;d9-te -qf Februa.ry 7 . l·969; · 
in ·violat~on of· Ruie 7 of State Regulatiori No •. ?O• ·, 

-· 'w 2. O_n Jaz:i,u~ry 2 8 , 2.1. 24 ·· F-e bruar.y 3 , 'l - ·11.r · and 
1-9 2 . 1969? ~o~ ·:_~llow~J._, P.e~µif t teJ and slif'fered t~cke.ts ·. · .. 
an~ p~rticip.atio.n rights ip. a lottery, commonlykp.own 
as· the 1nuinbers game'; to be sold ~nd. o;f:fered ~or · 

·.pale in _ai:id up9n·' your licen13ed. premises; in v_iolatio~ 
o.;f' · Ru1(3 6 of St~~.~ Regu.lat:ion No. 20." · . . · 

\ ' ' ·, ' ', 

The te_s-timony. of, -,Dominiok c. Troc.chia. d.i~olose_-$- that · 
he is a member c5f th~ New J~~sey"State PoJ.ice and. t4at·4e visited 
the licensed ·premises on various:;occa9ions du;ring January· ~¢1 · 
FebruCiJ,ry· 1999~- Otj J:Cl:nua..ry ·2 .he ente.re9, -the premi~~s at. · · 
approxima.tely 12::50 ~om. and observed th~ bar.tender, __ a ~ale knmm 
as "Jerry" whose ~anie l;le -subs.equeptly learned· was Je~emiah · 
O'Connor., vthile at "t;p.~ :b9r.,, a 'in9-n seated :p.ext to Troychia_ 
said; "Je~ry·, give me 2·l2 ~or 50 CE?nts eac};i r:ace" an:d ha~d~d. him· 
a qbllar bilJ:- which .Jerry. put in his pocketo. Jerry walked to 
the c9'.sh regis.ter and, using a -pen and a. magnifying glass 1 made. 
a noi;ation on a green unlined pad located next to t.he register_ 
and then removed. tl).e .s·li:P·. of ·p~per from the pad and put it in 

·his. pockete · After t.l).~ lapse ()f a; few minutes.,· a man .G.alled qut 
to Jerry, 11 Put this on ll+O 25 c.ents ls.~ rac_e and 15 cents 2nd 
race. n · Jerry w~lked over fo th_e man and accepted some change -
from him, removed- a g:reen slip of paper from his pocke·t and, 
leaning on. the bar, m~·de a. lJ,otatiop. there one .· · . . · ··. · -

Th@ testimony 9_f Troq_c:hia .further di$closed that on , 
·January 8 at appto~ima:t~ly 12:15 p.m.,, he obs.erved Jerry engaged 
in c_onversation with a.. man ~ow:n as .nJoe" who placed ·a 11numbe_r 
bet.,_being 5'1+9· with J~r.ry f~r ~pl on each race o 

11 ·lfuile. in front· 
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of Trocchia, Jerry wrote clown the bet on a green slip of paper 
on which he observed "numerous number bets written on this slip 
of green paper&l 11 Jerry accepted money and then "walked into the 
rear room and entered the foyer ·which leads :j:;o the side entrance 
on Hamilton Street" and returned to the barroom shortly there­
after. At .approximately 1:00 p.m. the public telephone rang2in 
the rear room and Jerry walked from the bar past the telephone' 
direc~ly into the. r~ar foyer, emerging in a few seconds carryin(7 
numerous slips in, his hand a Trocchia heard Je'rry ·answer. the · ~ 
telephone, "re?it~ng number bets into the telephone."· 

Trocchia's further testimony disclosed that on the dates 
of January 21, ·24 2 February_ 3, 7, 11+ and 19, while ·in the licensed. 
premises, he heard bets being given by various persons to.Jerry, 
who accepted money therefor. On said. occasions. Trocchia placed 
numbers bets with J·erry, ·who accepted money in payment for the 
bets. ·The witness-had seen the licensee on the premises on two 
or three occasions but did not observe him engage in any gambling 
a.ctivities~ · · 

·The licensee presented no testimony in the matter now 
under consideration~ 

From the record herein, I find that on· the dates set 
forth in the charges, Jerryl the bartender, accepted numbers bets 
from patrons on the licensed premises and on several occasions 
accepted numbers bets from Trocchia. Although there is no 
testimony that the licensee accepted bets or participated in any 
·way whatsoever in gambling activities, he is responsible in 
disciplinary proceedings for violations of his agent or employee. 
Rule 33 of State Regulation Noe 20~ · 

Under the circumstances, I conclude that the licensee's 
guilt has been established by more than a fair preponderance of 
the believable evidence. 

Licensee has a prior adjudicated recordo Effective 
August 15, 1962, his license was suspended by the Director for · 
t·wenty days for sale of alcoholic beverages to another retailer 
and below the minimum resale price o Re MeY.er j Bulletin itt-77, 
Item 31!) 

It is recommended that the previous record of suspension 
for dissimilar violation be disregarded because occurring more 
than five years ago and that the license be suspended for sixty 
dayse Re Ordi~e Qo~]oration, Bulletin 1869~ Item 5e 

.Qon9 lus :L.9P§.__2._l:).d Or9-er: 

No exceptions to the Hearer~s report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation Nao 16G 

Having carefu:J-1-Y":~eonsidered the entire record herein, 
includin~ the transcr~pt, of the testimony and the Hearer's 
renort, I concur in the ·':findings and conclusions of the Hearer 
.and adopt them as my conclusions hereino 

Acco:rd:ingly, i_t is, on this 8th day of September 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consrunption License C-32, 
:tssued by the T01.m Council of the Tovm o~ Harrison to Edw~rd Ao 
Meyer, Jre, t/a.Eddie 1s Tavern, for premises 200 Noo 5th btreet, 
Harrison, be and the same is hereby suspended for sixty (60) days, 
cor.crr11encing at 2 airime Mondayi September 15, 1969, and terminatine 
at 2 a.,m~ Friday, Nov~mber li-,, J.969~ 

JOSEPH Me IG.~EGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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99 DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS ~ ·.GABBLING (NUHBI~HS B"JI;TS) -
LICENSI~ SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS' u~ss 5 Ii'OH PLEA. 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BERPEG INC. 
266-~26$ Park Avenue 
Newark, ·N. J Ill 

) 

) 

) 

) 

COHCLUSicms 
AND ORDJ~R 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnption 
License C-78, issued by the l,hmicipal ) 
Board of Alc'oholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newarko ) 

Cohen & Meshulam, Esqs., by David Je Heshulam, Esq., Attorneys 
for Licensee 

Louis F~ Treole, Esqe, Appearing for the Division 

BY THE PIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vtilt to charges (1) and (2) alleging 
that on divers dates bet-ween March 7 and May 23, 1969 it 
permitted acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed premises, 
in violation of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20~ 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
sixty days, with r~mission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifty-five days~ Re Ordike · 
CQ.!.lLoration, Bulletin 1869, Item 5~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of September 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons1rn1ption License C-78, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Berpeg, Ince, for premises 266~268 Park 
Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifty­
five (55) days, commencing at -2 aemo Tuesday, September 16, 1969; 
and terminating at 2 aamo Monday~ November 10, 1969 .. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

.. i'. 

{-1_-
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEgDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ·NOT TRULY 

LABmLED ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

LONER ENTERPRISES, INC. 
t/a Con's Tavern , · 
Route 130 Nortonville 
Logan Tm·mship 
PO Swedesboro, rt·. J. 

Holder of ·Plenary Retail Consumption · 
License C-1, issued by the Township 
Connni ttee of the Township of Logan 
~~----~--------~--------------------~---

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Paul T~ Molinari, Vice .President, Pro se 
Walter~. Cleaver, Esqe, Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads rion vult to a charge alleging that on 
June· 10, 1969 it possessed a~coholic beverages in four bottles 
bearing labels 1·thich did 'not truly describe their contents, 
in violation of· Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior. record, the license will be suspended for 
twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen dayso Re Quinonez, Bulletin· 
187~, Item 9. · -

Accordingly, it '· is, on this l~th day of September· 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Tm·mship Conunittee of the To,·mship of Logan to 
Lamer Enterprises, Inc., t/a·Con's Tavern, for premises Route 
130, Nortonville, Logan Tm·mship, · be and the same is here by 
suspended for fifteen (15) day~, commencing * at l a.m. Thursday, 
September 11, 1969, and terminating at 1 a.mo Friday~ September 
26, 19690 . 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

* By order dated September 9 1969 the suspension 
· was deferred to commence ~t 1 aomo Thursday, 

September 25, 1969 and to· terminate at l aom@ 
Friday, October 10, 1969c 

\;,1." /' .... :J W-·· •• 1·.··· ·~~ :'.'.:~.:(:. 
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11~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE FROM RETAILER - FALSE 
BEVERAGE TAX BUREAU REPORTS - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA • 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro~eedings against 

CLuB. 339, Inc. 
339 Mu~berry Street 
Newark, ·Mew Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 
.Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-673, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark ) 
------------------------------------------

COMCLUSIOMS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Domingo Fuentes, President · Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY TIIB DmECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!Q!!.vult to.charges alleging that (1) 
on divers dates between January 13, 1969 and June i7 2 1969 it · 
purchased alcoholic beverages from other-.retailers, in violation 

- of Rule 15 of State Regulation No. 20, and (2) for the months 
of January, February, March and April 1969 it filed f'alse . 
Beverage Tax Bureau.reports, in violation of R.S. 5'1-i.:45.-1 and 
54:1+7-3. . -

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issu_ing authority for fifteen days effective 
March 31, 1969 for sale during prohibited hours. . 

The license will be suspended on the first charge for 
fifteen days (Re M. v. Patterson, Inc. ·Bulletin 1849, Item 5) 
and on the second charge for ten days lRe Johnson, Bulletin 1880, 
·-Item 10), to which )will be added five days by reason of the -
record of suspension of license for dissimilar violation within 
the past five years (Re Hugil, Bulletin 1867, Item 5), or a 
total of thirty days, w'ith remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of t·wenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of September 1969, 

.ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-673, 
issued by the Municipal Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Club 339, Inc., for premises 339 Mulberry 
Street, Newark, be-and the same is hereby suspended for tvrenty- _ 
five (25) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday1 September 15, 1969, 
and terminating at 2 a.mo Fr~day, October lo, 1969. . 

New Jersey State Library 


